
CONTRACT NO. KC-237-20-M 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

KC-237-20-M 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

This Contract Amendment ("Amendment") is between Kitsap County, a Washington state 
political subdivision, having its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366 ("County") and Stephen Group International, LLC, hereinafter "Contractor". 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-237-20 ("Contract") executed on 
May 7, 2020, and amended on August 31, 2020, December 30, 2020, April 19, 2021, March 3, 
2022, June 14, 2022, September 7, 2022, February 16, 2023, December 4, 2023, April 8, 2024, 
March 29, 2025, August 25, 2025 and December 3, 2025 is amended as follows: 

1. The Date of expiration of the contract is extended from December 31, 2025 to 
February 28, 2026. For a new term of April 1, 2020 through February 28, 2026. 

Insurance. If this Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then the Contractor 
shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing that any required insurance 
coverages are in effect through the new contract expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the 
certificate of insurance to: Kitsap County Risk Management Division, 614 Division Street, MS-7, 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

Terms Unchanged. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Agreement, and any subsequent amendments, addenda or modifications 
thereto, remain in full force and effect. 

Authorizations. The signatories to this Amendment represent that they have been appropriately 
authorized to enter into this Amendment on behalf of the Party for whom they sign, and that no 
further action or approvals are necessary before execution of this Amendment. 

Counterparts/Electronic Signature. The Contract may be executed in several counterparts, each 
of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same 
agreement. A facsimile, email, or other electronically delivered signatures of the parties shall be 
deemed to constitute original signatures and deemed to constitute duplicate originals. 

Signature on next page 

KC-237-20-M : Stephen Group International LLC. 1IPage 



KC.:.237-20-M 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

This Contract Amendment shall be effective upon execution by the parties. 

STEPHEN GROUP INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LLC. Kla,u• W~ SHINGTON 

~~ - , :? ROOT, Chair 

~~~~<c:~~:::'....!~...::::.~~~:..J..{:s....!"-,_~\-- ~M«d•I ,:-(V~~&-. 
Name THERINE T. W~LT RS, Commissioner 

~ ~ ,t,.~::-l~r"'ISr---~ .___ ~ ,¥¥.W•~~d.....J~~ ~---~ ~ 

KC-237-20-M: Stephen Group International LLC. 21P a g e 



Debarred Contractors List 

KC-237-20-M 
Kitsap UEI: LD6MNJ62JQD1 

A debarred contractor mav not bid on, or have a bid considered on, any public works contract. You can search and filter this list using the options 
presented below. 

company Name: J5tephen Group lntematioj Principal : '-------------' From: !01/08/2025 jTo: (01/08/2026 l 
WA UBI Number RCW --------~ _N_I ______ ____ '" Penalty Oue: Wage Oue: 

license Numbu: 7 INI V INI ... , 

Apply Filters Resat 

Dcwnlo&d .ii debmnent d.ua @ 

Show l 25 :::1 per page Showing O records 

Company Nam, 4 USI 0: Uam, ~ Princip.tls ~ ReWed ~ Status ~ RCW C Oebar C: Oebv C hnalty C Wages C 
SU:itMss Begins Ends Oue Due. 

There= no reconb lhlt maw, your natch aiteri&. 

Sh<m l 2s y ! per iage Showtng O records 

KC-237-20-M: Stephen Group International LLC. 41Page 




